Discount Rate Risk : Variations in the discount rate used to compute the present value of the liabilities may seem
small, but inpractise can have a significant impact on the defined benefit liabilities.

Future salary increase and inflation risk : Since price inflation and salary growth are linked economically, they are
combined for disclosure purposes. Rising salaries will often result in higher future defined benefit payments resulting in a
higher present value of liabilities.

Asset-Liability mismatch risk : Risk arises if there is a mismatch in the duration of the assets relative to the liabilities.
By matching duration with the defined benefit liabilities, the Company is successfully able to neutralize valuation swings
caused by interest rate movements.

Note 39 Transition effect from previous GAAP to  Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile Equity, Total comprehensive income and Cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

A.  Of Equity
Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2018

(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4  3,233.06  (1,523.90)  1,709.16

Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -

Investment Properties  -   -   -

Intangible assets  30.14  -   30.14

Investment in subsidiary and associate  485.61  -   485.61

Financial assets  -   -   -

- Investments  6,449.15  -   6,449.15

- Loans  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  83.37  -   83.37

Income tax assets (Net)  256.75  -   256.75

Deferred tax assets (net)  -   274.74  274.74

Other non-current assets 4  283.67  1,492.51  1,776.18

Total non-current assets  10,821.75  243.35  11,065.10

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

102   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

Current assets
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Inventories  719.07  -   719.07

Financial assets  -   -   -

- Investments  3,500.28  -   3,500.28

- Trade receivables  2,227.42  -   2,227.42

- Loans  -   -   -

- Cash and cash equivalents  12,964.80  -   12,964.80

- Bank balances other than above  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  3,398.39  -   3,398.39

Current Tax Assets  -   -   -

Other current assets 4  100.84  31.38  132.22

Total Current Assets  22,910.80  31.38  22,942.18

TOTAL ASSETS  33,732.56  274.72  34,007.28

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity  (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity share capital  808.02  -   808.02

Other equity  -   -   -

- Securities premium account  -   -   -

- General Reserve  -   -   -

- Retained Earnings  -   -   -

- Other reserve  -   -   -

Reserves and surplus 2,3  27,151.33  266.74  27,418.07

Other reserves

Total equity  27,959.35  266.74  28,226.09

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities  (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

  - Borrowings

  - Other financial liabilities  2.24  -   2.24

Provisions  491.06  (71.65)  419.40

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  9.03  (9.03)  -

Other non current liabilities  7.27  -   7.27

Total non-current liabilities  509.60  (80.69)  428.91

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   103

Current liabilities
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

  - Borrowings  -   -   -

  - Trade payables  2,646.38  -   2,646.38

  - Other financial liabilities  2,333.96  2,333.96

Provisions  -   88.68  88.68

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Current tax liabilities (Net)  0.01  135.36  135.37

Other current liabilities  147.89  -   147.89

Total current liabilities  5,128.24  224.04  5,352.28

Total liabilities  5,637.84  143.35  5,781.19

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  33,597.19  410.09  34,007.28

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Reconciliation of Equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2017)
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 4  3,338.36  (1,555.30)  1,783.06

Capital work-in-progress  -  -  -

Investment Properties  -  -  -

Intangible Assets  43.88  -   43.88

Investment in Subsidiary and Associate  398.81  -   398.81

Financial Assets

- Investments  6,449.15  -   6,449.15

- Loans  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  79.91  -   79.91

Deferred tax assets (Net) 3  -   183.86  183.86

Income Tax Assets (Net)  345.52  -   345.52

Other Non-Current Assets 4  609.00  1,523.91  2,132.91

Total non-current assets  11,264.63  152.48  11,417.11

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

104   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

Current assets
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Inventories  538.95  -   538.95

Financial assets  -   -

- Investments  1,548.31  -   1,548.31

Trade Receivables  2,353.40  -   2,353.40

- Loans  -   -   -

- Cash and cash equivalents  11,581.55  -   11,581.55

- Bank balances other than above  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  2,523.01  -   2,523.01

Current Tax Assets  -   -   -

Other Current Assets 4  192.73  31.38  224.11

Total Current Assets  18,737.96  31.38  18,769.33

TOTAL ASSETS  30,002.59  183.85  30,186.44

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity

Equity share capital  808.02  -   808.02

Other equity

- Securities premium account

- General Reserve

- Retained Earnings

- Other reserve

Reserves and surplus 2,3  23,871.31  456.25  24,327.56

Other reserves  -

Total equity  24,679.33  456.25  25,135.58

Liabilities

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  -   -   -

- Borrowings  -   -   -

- Other financial liabilities  7.28  -   7.28

Provisions  471.44  -   471.44

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3  77.87  (77.87)  -

Other non current liabilities  7.27  -   7.27

Total non-current liabilities  563.86  (77.87)  485.99

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   105

Current liabilities
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  -   -   -

- Trade payables  2,030.74  -   2,030.74

- Other financial liabilities  2,356.34  -   2,356.34

Provisions  194.50  (194.50)  -

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Current tax liabilities (Net)  92.03  -   92.03

Other current liabilities  85.76  -   85.76

Total current liabilities  4,759.36  (194.50)  4,564.86

Total liabilities  30,002.56  183.88  30,186.44

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Note As at
March 31, 2018

As at
April 1, 2017

Total equity under previous GAAP  27,151.32  23,871.31

 -   -

Ind AS Adjustments:  -   -

Proposed Dividend and Dividend Dist. Tax. Adjustment  -   194.50

Employee Benefit Expenses  (17.02)  -

Deferred Tax Adjustment  283.76  261.75

Total Equity under Ind AS  27,418.06  24,327.56

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

106   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

B.  Of Total Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2018

 Particulars  Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  15,618.24  -   15,618.24

Other income  2,045.20  -   2,045.20

Total income  17,663.44  17,663.44

Expenses

(a) Operating expenses on courses and
   programs  6,642.44  -   6,642.44

(b) Purchases of Stock -in -Trade  1,470.00  -   1,470.00

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,
   work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade  (180.12)  -   (180.12)

(d) Employee benefits expenses 2  3,463.35  22.42  3,485.77

(e) Finance costs  -   -   -

(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 4  177.41  (31.38)  146.03

(g) Other expenses 4  1,369.19  31.38  1,400.57

Total expenses  12,942.27  22.42  12,964.69

Profit Before Tax  4,721.17 (22.42)  4,698.75

 Particulars  Notes to first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Current Tax  1,510.00  -   1,510.00

Deferred tax  (68.84)  (23.92)  (92.76)

Total tax expense  1,441.16  (23.92)  1,417.24

Profit for the year  3,280.01  (1.50)  3,281.51

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and
loss  -   -   -

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined
benefit plans  2,3,38  -   (5.39) 5.39

Deferred tax relating to above  2,3,38  -   1.87  (1.87)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year,
net of tax  2,7  -   (3.52) 3.52

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  3,280.01  5.02  3,285.03

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   107

C.  On Cash Flows
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from Operating Activities  1,846.57  -   1,846.57

Net cash flows from Investing Activities  1,683.15  (1,951.98)  (268.82)

Net cash flows from Financing Activities  (194.49)  -   (194.49)

Note 40  Contingent liabilities and Commitments ( to the extent not provided for)
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2019

 As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
April 1, 2017

Outstanding Bank Guarantees for

- Performance guarantee for services given  237.21  116.90  1.00

Contingent Liabilities  237.21  116.90  1.00

1. Performance bank guarantees aggregating to Rs.590 lacs were invoked by BSNL, unilaterally. In our opinion, such action
of M/s. BSNL was not justifiable and tenable and hence the company had challenged the action of M/s. BSNL by invoking

[…]

Discount Rate Risk : Variations in the discount rate used to compute the present value of the liabilities may seem small,
but inpractise can have a significant impact on the defined benefit liabilities.

Future salary increase and inflation risk : Since price inflation and salary growth are linked economically, they are
combined for disclosure purposes. Rising salaries will often result in higher future defined benefit payments resulting in a
higher present value of liabilities.

Asset-Liability mismatch risk : Risk arises if there is a mismatch in the duration of the assets relative to the liabilities.
By matching duration with the defined benefit liabilities, the Company is successfully able to neutralize valuation swings
caused by interest rate movements.

Note 39 Transition effect from previous GAAP to  Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile Equity, Total comprehensive income and Cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   163

A.  Of Equity
Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2018

 (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4  3,233.05  (1,523.90)  1,709.15

Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -

Investment Properties  -   -   -

Intangible assets  30.24  -   30.24

Investment in subsidiary and associate  4,483.94  707.68  5,191.62

Financial assets  -   -   -

- Investments  6,449.15  -   6,449.15

- Loans  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  83.37  -   83.37

Income tax assets (Net)  271.34  -   271.35

Deferred tax assets (net)  -   274.75  274.75

Other non-current assets 4  283.67  1,492.51  1,776.19

Total non-current assets  14,834.77  951.04  15,785.82

Current assets
(In Rupees Lacs)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Inventories  723.44  -   723.44

Financial assets  -   -   -

- Investments  3,500.28  -   3,500.28

- Trade receivables  2,114.47  -   2,114.47

- Loans  -   -   -

- Cash and cash equivalents  17,273.48  -   17,273.48

- Bank balances other than above  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  3,420.69  -   3,420.69

Current Tax Assets  -   -   -

Other current assets 4  102.51  31.38  133.89

Total Current Assets  27,134.87  31.38  27,166.25

TOTAL ASSETS  41,969.64  982.43  42,952.07

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

164   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity  (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity share capital  808.02  -   808.02

Other equity  -   -   -

- Securities premium account  -   -   -

- General Reserve  -   -   -

- Retained Earnings  -   -   -

- Other reserve  -   -   -

Reserves and surplus 2,3  33,432.02  974.49  34,406.51

Other reserves

Corpus Donation Received  1,860.73  1,860.73

Total equity  36,100.77  974.49  37,075.26

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities  (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings - - -

- Other financial liabilities  2.24  -   2.24

Provisions  493.48  (71.65)  421.83

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  9.03  (9.03)  -

Other non current liabilities  7.27  -   7.27

Total non-current liabilities  512.02  (80.69)  431.34

Current liabilities   (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  -   -   -

- Trade payables  2,657.16  -   2,657.16

- Other financial liabilities  2,411.59  2,411.59

Provisions  2.99  88.68  91.67

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Current tax liabilities (Net)  135.37  -   135.37

Other current liabilities  149.68  -   149.68

Total current liabilities  5,356.79  88.68  5,445.47

Total liabilities  5,868.81  8.00  5,876.81

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  41,969.58  982.49  42,952.07

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   165

Reconciliation of Equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2017)
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 4  3,338.36  (1,555.30)  1,783.06

Capital work-in-progress  -  -  -

Investment Properties  -  -  -

Intangible Assets  44.04  -   44.04

Investment in Subsidiary and Associate  3,330.17  1,263.51  4,593.68

Financial Assets

- Investments  6,449.15  -   6,449.15

- Loans  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  79.91  -   79.91

Deferred tax assets (Net) 3  -   183.86  183.86

Income Tax Assets (Net)  349.33  -   349.33

Other Non-Current Assets 4  609.00  1,523.91  2,132.92

Total non-current assets  14,199.97  1,415.99  15,615.96

Current assets
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Inventories  538.95  -   538.95

Financial assets

- Investments  1,548.30  0  1,548.30

Trade Receivables  2,180.33  -   2,180.33

- Loans  -   -   -

- Cash and cash equivalents  14,705.94  -   14,705.94

- Bank balances other than above  -   -   -

- Other financial assets  2,528.09  -   2,528.09

Current Tax Assets  -   -   -

Other Current Assets 4  192.88  31.38  224.27

Total Current Assets  21,694.50  31.38  21,725.87

TOTAL ASSETS  35,894.47  1,447.36  37,341.83

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

166   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(In Rupees lacs)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity

Equity share capital  808.02  -   808.02

Other equity

- Securities premium account - - -

- General Reserve - - -

- Retained Earnings - - -

- Other reserve - - -

Reserves and surplus 2,3  28,581.38  1,719.74  30,301.12

Other reserves -  -   -

Corpus Donation Received  1,127  1,127.00

Total equity  30,516.40  1,719.74  32,236.14

Liabilities   (In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  -   -   -

- Borrowings  -   -   -

- Other financial liabilities  7.28  -   7.28

Provisions  479.98  -   479.98

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3  77.87  (77.87)  -

Other non current liabilities  7.27  -   7.27

Total non-current liabilities  572.40  (77.87)  494.53

Current liabilities
(In Rupees lacs)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  -   -   -

- Trade payables  2,039.88  -   2,039.88

- Other financial liabilities  2,387.48  -   2,387.48

Provisions  197.06  (194.50)  2.56

Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -

Current tax liabilities (Net)  92.03  -   92.03

Other current liabilities  89.21  -   89.21

Total current liabilities  4,805.67  (194.50)  4,611.16

Total liabilities  35,894.48  1,447.37  37,341.83

Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.   167

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017
(In Rupees lacs )

Particulars Note As at
March 31, 2018

As at
April 1, 2017

Total equity under previous GAAP  33,432.02  28,581.38

 -   -

Ind AS Adjustments:  -   -

Proposed Dividend and Dividend Dist. Tax. Adjustment  -   194.50

Employee Benefit Expenses  (17.02)  -

Deferred Tax Adjustment  283.76  261.75

Overall Consolidation effect  707.76  1,263.49

Total Equity under Ind AS  34,406.51  30,301.12

B.  Of Total Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2018
(In Rupees lacs)

 Particulars  Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  15,279.63  -   15,279.63

Other income  2,873.74  -   2,873.74

Total income  18,153.37  18,153.37

Expenses

(a) Operating expenses on courses and programs  6,766.01  -   6,766.01

(b) Purchases of Stock -in -Trade  1,474.40  -   1,474.40

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
   progress and Stock-in-trade  (184.50)  -   (184.50)

(d) Employee benefits expenses 2  3,481.55  22.42  3,503.97

(e) Finance costs  -   -   -

(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 4  177.48  (31.38)  146.09

(g) Other expenses 4  1,317.33  31.38  1,348.72

Total expenses  13,032.28  22.42  13,054.69

Profit Before Tax  5,121.09 (22.42)  5,098.68

Annual
Report 2018-1918th

168   Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Ltd.

(In Rupees lacs)

 Particulars  Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

 Current Tax  1,510.00  -   1,510.00

 Deferred tax  (68.84)  (23.92)  (92.76)

 Total tax expense  1,441.16  (23.92)  1,417.24

 Profit for the year  3,679.93  (1.50)  3,681.43

 Share in Profit/(Loss) of Joint Ventures (Net of Tax)  597.74  597.74

 Other Comprehensive Income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -   -   -

 Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  2,3,38  -   (5.39) 5.39

 Deferred tax relating to above  2,3,38  -   1.87  (1.87)

 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 17.19  17.19

 Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax  2,7  -   (20.71) 20.71

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  4,277.68  22.21  4,299.89

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

C.  On Cash Flows
(In Rupees Lacs)

Particulars Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from Operating Activities  1,375.08  -   1,375.08

Net cash flows from Investing Activities  2,605.18  (1,951.98)  653.20

Net cash flows from Financing Activities  539.23  -   539.23

Note 40  Contingent liabilities and Commitments ( to the extent not provided for)
(In Rupees Lacs)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2019

 As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
April 1, 2017

Outstanding Bank Guarantees for

- Performance guarantee for services given  237.21  116.90  1.00

Contingent Liabilities  237.21  116.90  1.00

1. Performance bank guarantees aggregating to Rs.590 lacs were invoked by BSNL, unilaterally. In our opinion, such action
of M/s. BSNL was not justifiable and tenable and hence the company had challenged the action of M/s. BSNL by invoking